
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026268-2024 

Contract

Evidence for Offshore Wind

Scottish Government

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-026268

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03ecd1  

Published 19 August 2024, 10:59am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Scottish Government

5 Atlantic Quay, 150 Broomielaw

Glasgow

G2 8LU

Email

douglas.martin@gov.scot

Telephone

+44 1412420133

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026268-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/026268-2024
mailto:douglas.martin@gov.scot


Page 2 to 8

NUTS code

UKM - Scotland

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.scotland.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA1048
2

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.scotland.gov.uk
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA10482
https://www.publiccontractsscotland.gov.uk/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA10482


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Evidence for Offshore Wind

Reference number

Case/665986

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90713000 - Environmental issues consultancy services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Evidence for Offshore Wind;1). Seabird foraging and avian flu

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,995,030

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Evidence for Offshore Wind; Potential changes in seabird foraging range and distribution in
response to Highly Pathogenic Avian Influenza (HPAI)

Lot No

1



Page 4 to 8

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90713000 - Environmental issues consultancy services

73110000 - Research services

73112000 - Marine research services

73000000 - Research and development services and related consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKM - Scotland

Main site or place of performance

East coast of Scotland

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

“Lot 1 - Evidence for Offshore Wind; Potential changes in seabird foraging range and
distribution in response to Highly Pathogenic Avian Influenza (HPAI)", will use tagging data
collected by the contractor and existing data collected by others to examine the potential
effects of changes in colony size on foraging behaviour and ranges to improve evidence for
offshore wind environmental assessments. Data will be collected across as much of the
breeding season as is feasible i.e., incubation and chick rearing periods. Data analysis will
focus on obtaining information on foraging distributions, ranges, and behaviour and the use
of the marine environment. Data on seabird flight heights will also be extracted, analysed,
and presented. The project will investigate the relationship between foraging ranges, colony
size and prey availability and (where data allow) consider how these may have changed since
the HPAI outbreak. Particular attention must be paid to assessing how the results of this
study should be reflected in the apportioning approaches used in environmental impact
assessments, and any changes to the existing models or parameters used for apportioning.
The focus of the project will be the east coast of Scotland, but consideration should be given
to other regions of Scotland for inclusion.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 70

Quality criterion - Name: Understanding of Requirement / Weighting: 30



Page 5 to 8

Price - Weighting: 30 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

The Authority reserves the right to extend the period of contract for an additional period of
up to 6 months ( 1 x 6 months), to no later than 30 September 2027.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Economic operators may be excluded from this competition if they are in any of the
situations referred to in regulation 58 of the Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2015.

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-022625

/Notice/022625-2023


Page 6 to 8

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Evidence for Offshore Wind; Potential changes in seabird foraging range and distribution in
response to Highly Pathogenic Avian Influenza (HPAI)

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

17 June 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

RSPB

The Lodge

Sandy

SG19 2DL



Page 7 to 8

Telephone

+44 7743841411

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £1,995,030

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

The contract is likely to be subcontracted

Value or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third parties

Proportion: 47 %

Short description of the part of the contract to be subcontracted

Annual Analysis, Tag Deployment, Fieldwork



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(SC Ref:775542)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Edinburgh Sheriff Court and Justice of the Peace Court

Sheriff Court House, 27 Chambers Street

Edinburgh

EH1 1LB

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)
	V.2.5) Information about subcontracting


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-01T05:28:53+0100
	TCPDF




